183115

## ORDINANCE NO.

An ordinance amending Subsection (c) of Section 10.1.1 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code to extend the contracting authority of the General Manager of the Department of Water and Power from one to three years for contracts not involving consideration reasonably valued in excess of One Hundred Fifty Thousand dollars (\$150,000.00) annually.

## THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Subsection (c) of Section 10.1.1 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code is amended to read as follows:

(c) Notwithstanding the provisions of Subsection (a) of this section, the Boards of the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power Commissioners and the Department of Airports Commissioners may authorize their respective General Managers to enter into contracts on behalf of the Department that satisfy all of the following:

(1) The contract is not for personal services; and

(2) The contract does not obligate the City for a term of longer than three (3) years including all extensions, renewals and amendments; and

(3) The contract does not involve consideration reasonably valued in excess of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$150,000.00) annually.

Each Department to which this Subsection applies shall submit a report quarterly to the respective Board of Commissioners identifying all contracts, including the dollar value involved in each contract, authorized by the General Manager of Water and Power pursuant to the provisions of this Subsection.

Three years after effective date of this Subsection as to each Department, each Department to which this Subsection applies shall submit a report to the Mayor and the City Council evaluating the effects and benefits of the authority granted by the provisions of this Subsection, and include a recommendation regarding whether to continue the provisions of this Subsection.

Sec. 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance and have it published in accordance with Council policy, either in a daily newspaper circulated in the City of Los Angeles or by posting for ten days in three public places in the City of Los Angeles: one copy on the bulletin board located in the Main Street lobby to the City Hall; one copy on the bulletin board located at the ground level at the Los Angeles Street entrance to the Los Angeles Police Department; and one copy on the bulletin board located at the Temple Street entrance to the Los Angeles County Hall of Records.

Holly L. Wolcott, Interim City Clerk

Deputv

Approved \_\_\_\_\_6/(8/14

Mayor

Approved as to Form and Legality

MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney

JOSEPH BRAJEVICH Assistant City Attorney

18 Date File No.

M:\Proprietary\_OCC\DWP\DIRK BROERSMA\LAAC 10.1.1 to Increase GM Authority Ordinance.doc